
MBRF

4Q25 Preview: A softer quarter; synergy buffer ahead

Analysts
Main takeaways:

(i) BRF Domestic: Sales of 781Kt Est. (+1.0% q/q; -0.1% y/y), supported by resilient 
demand during the year-end festive season; realized price at R$12.2/kg Est. (+4.5% 
q/q; +3.0% y/y), reflecting improved mix; (ii) BRF External: Shipments of 611Kt 
Est. (+9.0% q/q; +13.0% y/y), driven by the reopening of the Chinese market; price 
at R$13.4/kg Est. (+3.1% q/q; -12.2% y/y), supported by firmer realizations across 
several export cuts; COGS/kg at R$9.6/kg Est. (+4.3% q/q; +3.7% y/y), reflecting a 
heavier seasonal product mix and higher input costs; EBITDA of R$2.6bn Est. 
(+2.6% q/q; -7.6% y/y), with margin of 14.7% (-0.9p.p. q/q; -1.4p.p. y/y); (iii) North 
America: Realized price at US$7.5/kg Est. (-2.0% q/q; +17.0% y/y), with shipments 
of 461Kt Est. (-3.3% q/q; -7.9% y/y), reflecting typical seasonal slowdown in beef 
demand; COGS/kg at US$7.3/kg Est. (-1.0% q/q; +18.6% y/y), pressured by tight 
cattle supply; EBITDA of US$31mn Est. (-58.7% q/q; -50.3% y/y), with margin of 
0.9% (-1.1p.p. q/q); (iv) South America: Shipments of 299Kt Est. (+2.6% q/q; 
+10.4% y/y), supported by ramp-up in Brazilian plants; realized price of R$20.6/kg 
Est. (+5.9% q/q; -3.2% y/y); COGS/kg at R$17.2/kg Est. (+5.6% q/q; -1.6% y/y), still 
pressured by cattle costs of ~R$317/arroba (+4% q/q); EBITDA of R$649mn Est. 
(+3.4% q/q; -2.1% y/y), with margin of 10.6% (-0.5p.p. q/q); (v) Net Revenue at 
R$42.6bn Est. (+2.0% q/q; +1.6% y/y), supported by stronger BRF top-line, partially 
offset by softer sequential performance in Marfrig North America; (vi) EBITDA of 
R$3.4bn Est. (-4.4% q/q; -10.6% y/y), with margin of 7.9% (-0.5p.p. q/q; -1.1p.p. 
y/y), reflecting seasonal compression in Marfrig North America partially offset by 
resilient BRF performance; (vii) Therefore, even acknowledging the cyclical risks 
associated with the poultry and processed food segments, we believe the value 
drivers from the merger remain underappreciated, keeping the case coherent 
and still undervalued. We therefore maintain our BUY rating, with a 12M Target 
Price of R$23.00, implying an upside of +35.3%.
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Table 1. Shipments Summary (4Q25 Genial Est.)

Source: MBRF, Genial Investimentos

Table 2. Income Statement Summary (4Q25 Genial Est.)

Source: MBRF, Genial Investimentos

(Thousand Tonnes - kt) Genial Est. Reported Reported
Summary (Sales) 4Q25E 3Q25 % q/q 4Q24 % y/y
North America 461 476 -3.3% 500 -7.9%
South America 299 291 2.6% 271 10.4%
BRF 1,392 1,333 4.4% 1,322 5.3%

(R$ millions) Genial Est. Reported Reported
Income Statement 4Q25E 3Q25 % q/q 4Q24 % y/y
Net Revenue 42,595 41,766 2.0% 41,913 1.6%
Adjusted EBITDA 3,351 3,503 -4.4% 3,746 -10.6%
Net Income (83) 183 - 2,729 -
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MBRF will report its results for 4Q25 on Mar. 18, after the market closes. 
Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is expected to reach R$3.4bn Est. (-4.4% q/q; -
10.6% y/y), with a margin of 7.9% (-0.5p.p. q/q; -1.1p.p. y/y), reflecting a sequential 
fall largely driven by the Marfrig division, particularly in North America business 
unit, where typical seasonal pressures and continue tight cattle supply should 
weigh on margins. For Marfrig, we estimate EBITDA of R$815mn Est. (-21.0% q/q; -
20.4% y/y), as slightly stronger performance in South America should only partially 
offset the sharp seasonal compression in the North America business. 

For BRF, we project EBITDA of R$2.6bn Est. (+2.6% q/q; -7.6% y/y), with margin 
squeezing a bit to 14.7% (-0.9p.p. q/q; -1.4p.p. y/y), but still above the historical 
average (~12% in the last 5Y), supported by stronger top-line dynamics, mainly in 
export market following the reopening of the Chinese market from Nov/25 onward, 
even with a greater cost based on the seasonally heavier product mix together with 
higher costs related to packaging and other consumption inputs.

We project consolidated Net revenue of R$42.6bn Est. (+2.0% q/q; +1.6% y/y), 
mainly supported by the spreading out of the BRF division, which should reach 
R$17.7bn Est. (+8.6% q/q; +1.2% y/y), driven by higher shipment volumes of 1.4Mt 
(+4.4% q/q; +5.3% y/y), benefiting from the reopening of the Chinese market and 
resilient domestic demand during the year-end festive season, alongside firmer 
poultry prices. On the Marfrig side, net revenue is projected at R$24.8bn Est. (-
2.8% q/q; +1.3% y/y), reflecting weaker sequential dynamics in North America due 
to seasonal beef demand and still elevated cattle costs, partially offset by 
continued ramp-up in South America operations.

Within Marfrig, North America net revenue is estimated at R$18.6bn Est. (-6.1% 
q/q; -0.4% y/y), reflecting lower shipments and mild price softness amid the typical 
seasonal slowdown in U.S. beef demand. In South America, net revenue should 
reach R$6.1bn Est. (+8.6% q/q; +6.8% y/y), supported by higher exports, continued 
ramp-up of Brazilian plants and the reintegration of Uruguayan assets. Finally, we 
project consolidated bottom line of -R$83mn Est. (vs. R$183mn in 3Q25 and 
R$2.7bn in 4Q24), reflecting weaker operating profitability and still elevated 
financial expenses.

4Q25 Preview: In detail! 

BRF — Domestic: Almost flat sales, but with higher prices. We estimate domestic 
shipments of 781Kt Genial Est. (+1.0% q/q; -0.1% y/y), indicating almost steady 
volumes vs. previous quarter and last year. Performance should remain supported 
by solid demand during the year-end festive season (Christmas and New Year), 
which typically sustains processed foods and poultry consumption even amid signs 
of a broader retail slowdown in other categories. We believe protein demand 
should have remained relatively insulated from weaker consumption trends 
observed in discretionary segments, keeping volumes largely in line with the prior 
quarter.

Regarding pricing, our model points to a realized price of R$12.2/kg Genial Est. 
(+4.5% q/q; +3.0% y/y), reflecting a meaningful sequential increase that should be 
supported mainly by stronger poultry prices in the domestic market, with 
CEPEA/ESALQ chilled chicken prices rising +9% q/q, contributing to a firmer pricing 
environment. 
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Additionally, the reopening of the Chinese market should have allowed part of the 

export-oriented mix to back up to normal levels, reducing the need to redirect 

lower-value cuts to the domestic market and therefore supporting better average 

realizations.

BRF — External: Chinese market reopening support volume and prices. We 
estimate external shipments of 611Kt Genial Est. (+9.0% q/q; +13.0% y/y), reflecting 
a solid recovery in export volumes. According to our analysis, this performance 
should be mainly shore up by stronger demand from Asia following the reopening 
of the Chinese market from Nov onward, alongside sustained shipments to halal 
markets in the Middle East. We note that this dynamic is also consistent with SECEX 
data, which indicates Brazilian chicken exports rising +11% q/q, reinforcing the 
positive momentum we expect in BRF’s international sales.

On the pricing side, our model points to a realized price of R$13.4/kg Genial Est. 
(+3.1% q/q; -12.2% y/y), indicating a sequential improvement reinforced by firmer 
prices across several chicken cuts in the export market (particularly wings, paws, 
whole chicken, and leg quarters) which showed stronger USD realizations during 
the quarter, despite the USD/BRL FX dropping -1% q/q. The main exception should 
be Türkiye, where a sharp increase in domestic supply has pressured local prices 
and resulted in a weaker performance. Even so, we believe the wider export 
portfolio should remain supported by healthier demand conditions across most 
international markets.

BRF — Consolidated: Slight margin compression q/q. We project COGS/kg at 
R$9.6/kg Genial Est. (+4.3% q/q; +3.7% y/y), indicating sequential and annual 
increases. According to our analysis, although grain prices moved higher during the 
quarter, with soybean prices rising +1% q/q and corn +5% q/q, the impact on 
company’s cost base should be partially mitigated by grain inventories acquired 
earlier at more favorable prices. Even so, other cost drivers should erase this 
benefit. In particular, (i) the seasonally heavier product mix during the year-end 
festive season (more expensive to produce, such as especial processed foods, 
together with (ii) higher costs related to packaging and other consumption inputs, 
should contribute to upward pressure on costs. Additionally, hyperinflation in 
Türkiye should negatively affect consolidated costs when translated into BRL.

Given this dynamic, we estimate Adjusted EBITDA to reach R$2.6bn Genial Est. 
(+2.6% q/q; -7.6% y/y), with margin easing to 14.7% (-0.9p.p. q/q; -1.4p.p. y/y). In 
our view, even though we must see a margin shrinkage, the successive 
improvement in nominal EBITDA should be primarily driven by stronger top-line 
dynamics, as both consolidated volumes and realized prices are projected to 
increase in the quarter, particularly supported by the external division. 
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Table 3. Net Revenue & EBITDA BRF (4Q25 Genial Est.)

Source: MBRF, Genial Investimentos

BRF 4Q25E 3Q25 4Q24
(R$ millions) Genial Est. Reported % q/q Reported % y/y

Net Revenue 17,684 16,283 8.6% 17,469 1.2%
Domestic 9,508 9,009 5.5% 9,234 3.0%
External 8,176 7,274 12.4% 8,235 -0.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 2,591 2,525 2.6% 2,804 -7.6%
Margin (%) 14.7% 15.5% -0.9p.p 16.1% -1.4p.p
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Marfrig — North America: Seasonal margin compression amid tight cattle 
supply. Our model points to a realized price of US$7.5/kg Genial Est. (-2.0% q/q; 
+17.0% y/y) with shipments reaching 461Kt Genial Est. (-3.3% q/q; -7.9% y/y), 
reflecting typical year-end seasonality in U.S. beef demand. In our view, 
sequentially, beef selling prices should have softened slightly, consistent with the 
decline observed in USDA Comprehensive average price indicator, which should 
have limited the company’s ability to fully pass through higher input expenses. 

On the cost side, the operating environment remains pressured by tight cattle 
supply in the U.S., with herd levels still close to historical lows according to USDA 
data, sustaining elevated live cattle prices. Even so, we noticed a slight cooling 
trend of this pressure as there was a drop in the USDA KS Steer prices due to 
relatively higher cattle availability vs. 3Q25. Therefore, we project COGS/kg 
declining a bit sequentially to US$7.3/kg Genial Est. (-1.0% q/q; +18.6% y/y), but still 
at a very high level compared to the previous year. Given this dynamic, EBITDA is 
expected to reach US$31mn Genial Est. (-58.7% q/q; -50.3% y/y), with margin 
squeezing to 0.9% (-1.1p.p. q/q; -1.0p.p. y/y), in line with the typical negative 
seasonality observed in the 4Qs for U.S. beef processors.

Marfrig — South America: Ramp-up, but cattle costs pressures. We expect 
shipments to reach 299Kt Genial Est. (+2.6% q/q; +10.4% y/y), up a bit sequentially, 
reflecting the (i) continued ramp-up in Brazilian plants, (ii) consolidation of higher 
utilization rates across the region and (iii) great export levels as seen in SECEX data 
in Brazil, even with the imposing tariffs by Trump’s administration. On an annual 
basis, the double-digit expansion should also reflect the reintegration of Uruguayan 
plants into continuing operations (made last quarter), which helped sustain higher 
production levels and scale gains. On pricing, we project a realized level of 
R$20.6/kg Genial Est. (+5.9% q/q; -3.2% y/y), supported by firm export underlying 
forces and relatively resilient beef demand in South American markets with the 
company closing the 2025 at ~R$22bn Est. (+18% y/y). 

On the cost side, we estimate COGS/kg clocking in at R$17.2/kg Genial Est. (+5.6% 
q/q; -1.6% y/y), indicating continued pressure from cattle prices in the main 
regions, but particularly in Brazil, as we noticed an increase toward R$317/arroba 
(+4% q/q). So, we believe that although higher sales levels should allow some fixed 
cost dilution, the uptrend in cattle acquisition costs probably will weigh on 
profitability. As a result, we expect EBITDA to reach R$649mn Genial Est. (+3.4% 
q/q; -2.1% y/y), with margin easing slightly to 10.6% (-0.5p.p. q/q; -1.0p.p. y/y). Even 
with this modest sequential compression, profitability should remain at a healthy 
double-digit level.
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Table 4. Net Revenue & EBITDA Marfrig (4Q25 Genial Est.)

Source: MBRF, Genial Investimentos

Marfrig 4Q25E 3Q25 4Q24
(R$ millions) Genial Est. Reported % q/q Reported % y/y

Net Revenue 24,766 25,482 -2.8% 24,444 1.3%
North America 18,619 19,824 -6.1% 18,689 -0.4%
South America 6,148 5,659 8.6% 5,755 6.8%

Adjusted EBITDA 815 1,032 -21.0% 1,024 -20.4%
Margin (%) 3.3% 4.0% -0.8p.p 4.2% -0.9p.p
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Our Take on MBRF

FCF down and leverages up. We expect the company to report FCF of R$10mn 
Est. (-94% q/q; -99% y/y), reflecting a sharp decrease in both sequential and annual 
basis, mainly driven by a (i) higher CAPEX disbursements at R$1.9bn Est. (+3% q/q; 
+36% y/y), given the expected continuing allocation for maintenance in North and 
South American cattle operations; (ii) greater interest expenses and also (iii) a 
lower FCO, that should reach R$3.3bn Est. (flat q/q; -24% y/y).

In terms of leverage, we assume that the company will report an increase in Net 
Debt/ EBITDA ratio to 3.3x Est., in BRL (+0.2x q/q; +0.5x y/y), rising sequentially 
because of an expected increase in net debt driven by USD/BRL FX EoP 
appreciation to R$5.50 (vs. R$5.32 in 3Q25) that should elevate the foreign currency 
debt in BRL; and a decrease in LTM Adjusted EBITDA to R$13bn Est. (-3% q/q).  

Leverage: Deleveraging at slow pace in the near term. We assess that leverage 
remains a recurring concern for investors, reflecting the consolidated balance sheet 
following the integration of Marfrig and BRF, combined with higher CAPEX and 
dividend distributions during the merger process. In the near term, we expect 
leverage to remain relatively stable through 2026 (3.3-3.5x), as EBITDA 
generation should remain broadly similar vs. 2025 levels, adjusting for the 
smoothing of protein cycles vs. EBITDA gains from synergies, limiting the scope for 
a more meaningful reduction through operational performance alone.

As a result, our thought is that management’s focus over the next year should 
remain on liability management initiatives, seeking opportunities to optimize 
the debt profile and reduce financial costs where possible. However, we 
emphasized that the main structural driver for deleveraging will be the recovery 
of the North American beef cycle, particularly through the National Beef 
operation. As industry margins improve further ahead (2027-2028), the business 
should return to a stronger FCF generation profile.

At that point, stronger EBITDA generation from the U.S. beef platform could 
materially accelerate debt reduction, potentially bringing leverage closer to 2x Net 
Debt/EBITDA (28E), exiting the current 3x range. 

Middle East conflicts: Positive impact on prices vs. logistics costs. It is possible 
that the conflict involving Iran may bring short-term benefits for MBRF, potentially 
supporting higher prices and volumes, although logistical risks remain if 
disruptions persist. The Middle East represents ~5% of the company’s net revenue 
but could reach 8–10% of EBITDA 26E, reflecting its growing strategic relevance. 
The company relies heavily on the Strait of Hormuz as a logistics route to the 
region, although impacts so far have been limited. If disruptions prove temporary, 
(i) firmer domestic prices; and (ii) the company’s higher inventory levels could 
support operational performance. On the other hand, a (iii) prolonged conflict 
could raise freight costs and require alternative routes, pressuring margins in the 
medium term.

BRF: Still strong momentum despite pressure in Türkiye. Within the 
international portfolio, Türkiye remained the main negative highlight, reflecting a 
significantly more challenging operating environment in 2025 vs. strong 
performance seen in 2024. 
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The Turkish poultry market experienced a meaningful increase in local supply 
(~+11% y/y), leading to excess domestic availability and downward pressure on 
prices. Because most production in the country is consumed locally—with only 
~25–30% exported—the oversupply translated directly into weaker profitability, 
particularly toward the end of the year, when the 4Q25E probably became 
especially challenging for the operation.

Looking ahead, however, we see a still constructive outlook for BRF entering 2026. 
Key catalysts include (i) the resumption of exports to China from Rio Grande do Sul, 
which should boost the shipment of higher-value cuts such as wings and paws, as 
well as (ii) the reopening of the European market in pre-approval listing, allowing 
the company to once again sell breast meat into a premium destination after 
several years of absence. These elements will come along with (iii) strong demand 
across key markets (including Japan, Europe, and China) and the widening price 
spread between chicken vs. beef, favoring consumption trade-down (red meat for 
chicken). 

Within Türkiye specifically, the company will continue to pursue greater export 
diversification and a higher share of processed products, which have shown more 
stable margins and should help mitigate the impact of local oversupply over time.

North America: Cycle stabilizing in 2026, recovery expected from 2027 onward. 
We expect 2026 to remain similar to 2025 for the North American beef operation, 
with the cycle still in its late negative phase. While margins may see marginal 
improvement, the overall profitability profile should remain close to current levels, 
reflecting the ongoing tight cattle supply environment in the U.S. We assess that 
margins could move closer to ~2%, slightly above the ~1.5% level discussed 
previously, although the 1Q26E is likely to remain softer due to a weaker cut-out 
at the start of the year. 

Additionally, it is worth noting that competitors such as Tyson reported more 
pressured results, underscoring the difficult operating environment across the 
sector. At the same time, capacity adjustments across the industry, particularly 
from Tyson, but also from players such as Cargill and JBS, are expected to gradually 
reduce supply pressure and support beef spreads over time. Combined with still 
resilient demand for beef in the U.S. market, these adjustments could allow for a 
modest improvement through 2026, even though the year should still resemble 
2025 in terms of profitability.

Looking further ahead, we continue to see a more meaningful inflection beginning 
in 2027, when the U.S. cattle cycle should begin to normalize. At that stage, 
industry margins are expected to move back toward historical mid-cycle levels, 
potentially around 6–7%, with a stronger recovery more likely approaching 2028.

South America: Export volumes expected to remain strong. It is important to 
emphasize the (i) improved plant utilization in South America, with scale gains, and 
the (ii) continued optimization of operations as key drivers. In parallel, the portfolio 
mix continued to evolve, with a higher participation of processed products vs. with 
previous years, reinforcing the strategy of increasing value-added exposure within 
the division. Export performance also surprised to the upside, with Dec posting a 
particularly strong y/y result despite concerns around tariffs imposed by Trump 
administration, extending the recent trend of record export volumes for Brazilian 
beef.
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Looking ahead, we are expecting exports to continue expanding in 2026, supported 
primarily by tighter cattle supply in Brazil. Our estimates for the Brazilian herd 
suggest a potential decline of -7% y/y 26E which should tighten domestic supply 
availability. In this context, processors with export licenses are expected to 
prioritize external markets, where price realization in USD tends to be more 
attractive. 

As a result, we see a natural allocation shift toward exports, particularly if 
international beef prices continue to rise throughout the year. Another factor 
supporting this view is the expected price ceiling in the domestic market, which 
could limit the ability to fully pass through higher cattle costs in Brazil. In contrast, 
international markets may offer better price dynamics, encouraging producers to 
allocate a greater share of production to exports. 

Sadia Halal JV: Strategic platform and IPO optionality. In our last conversation 
with the company, it stated that the closing of the Sadia Halal JV remains pending 
final regulatory approvals, with completion expected by early 2026. The transaction 
expands the partnership with Saudi Arabia’s Public Investment Fund (PIF) through 
its subsidiary Halal Products Development Company (HPDC), consolidating all of 
MBRF’s halal operations across the Middle East and North Africa (MENA) into a 
single platform. 

Strategically, 2025 was a pivotal year in strengthening its leadership in the Middle 
East, highlighted by several initiatives across the region: (i) the launch of the 
Addoha JV for local fresh chicken production, the (ii) expansion of the partnership 
with HPDC through the Sadia Halal platform, and (iii) ongoing investments such as 
the greenfield processed foods facility in the region. The assets transferred to the 
JV generated ~US$2.1bn in revenue and US$230mn in EBITDA (LTM Jun/25), 
implying an entry multiple of roughly 9x EV/EBITDA. Once the structure is finalized, 
MBRF will retain a 70% controlling stake, while HPDC will reinvest capital to restore 
its 30% participation.

Operationally, the structure includes a 10Y renewable supply agreement, under 
which Brazilian plants will sell poultry and processed products to Sadia Halal at 
cost plus ~5%, ensuring margin stability on export flows and reinforcing the 
platform’s role as a gateway to the halal market. From a strategic perspective, the 
JV is also seen as a potential capital markets platform, with the possibility of an IPO 
around 2027 frequently discussed by investors. While official communication has 
suggested potential exit multiples above current entry levels, the key investment 
case lies less in near-term financial arbitrage and more in the ability to scale the 
halal platform. 

A softer quarter; synergy buffer ahead. In this preview, we updated our model to 
incorporate the operational synergies expected from the merger between Marfrig 
and BRF, which we now estimate should total ~R$1bn cumulatively over the next 
3Y (R$608mn 26E, R$313mn 27E, and R$83mn 28E), according to the efficiency 
initiatives announced by the company. These gains should come mainly from (i) 
supply optimization (R$470mn); (ii) organizational restructuring (R$231mn); and 
(iii) commercial and logistics efficiency (R$230mn), with the largest portion 
expected to impact gross profit (~63%) and the remainder SG&A (~37%). 
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Looking ahead, we are expecting exports to continue expanding in 2026, supported 
primarily by tighter cattle supply in Brazil. Our estimates for the Brazilian herd 
suggest a potential decline of -7% y/y 26E which should tighten domestic supply 
availability. In this context, processors with export licenses are expected to 
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implying an entry multiple of roughly 9x EV/EBITDA. Once the structure is finalized, 
MBRF will retain a 70% controlling stake, while HPDC will reinvest capital to restore 
its 30% participation.
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incorporate the operational synergies expected from the merger between Marfrig 
and BRF, which we now estimate should total ~R$1bn cumulatively over the next 
3Y (R$608mn 26E, R$313mn 27E, and R$83mn 28E), according to the efficiency 
initiatives announced by the company. These gains should come mainly from (i) 
supply optimization (R$470mn); (ii) organizational restructuring (R$231mn); and 
(iii) commercial and logistics efficiency (R$230mn), with the largest portion 
expected to impact gross profit (~63%) and the remainder SG&A (~37%). 
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In practical terms, the incorporation of these synergies in our estimates helps 
mitigate the margin compression expected for this year (-0.5% y/y 26E vs. -2.5% 
without synergies), especially in a context where most of the company’s business 
units are entering a softer phase of their respective protein cycles. BRF's margin 
compression following the peak observed in 2024 (14.7% in 4Q25E; -1.4p.p y/y) 
remains a point of concern, since MBRF remains highly dependent on poultry cycle 
(we expect that 77% of consolidated EBITDA in 4Q25E will come from BRF).

In our view, the market still appears to be pricing a sharper margin deterioration 
vs. what our model indicates, likely overlooking the potential gains from the 
operational integration between the two companies (Marfrig + BRF). Therefore, 
even acknowledging the cyclical risks associated with the poultry and processed 
food segments, we believe the value drivers from the merger remain 
underappreciated, keeping the case coherent and still undervalued. We therefore 
maintain our BUY rating, with a 12M Target Price of R$23.00, implying an upside 
of +35.3%.
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Figure 1. MBRF – Income Statement in R$ Millions (Genial Est. 2025-2028)

Figure 2. MBRF – Cash Flow in R$ Millions (Genial Est. 2025-2028)

Income Statement 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Net Revenue 162,643 165,895 173,361 178,561

(-) COGS (142,833) (144,860) (150,512) (154,134)

Gross Profit 19,810 21,036 22,849 24,427

(-) Expenses (14,515) (15,361) (16,628) (17,716)

Adjusted EBITDA 12,976 14,065 15,564 16,924

(-) D&A (7,476) (7,626) (7,969) (8,208)

EBIT 5,294 5,675 6,221 6,712

(+/-) Financial Result (5,802) (5,089) (4,884) (4,138)

(-) Taxes 1,207 409 (37) (788)

Net Income 723 995 1,300 1,786

Profitability

  Net margin (%) 0.4% 0.6% 0.8% 1.0%

Cash Flow (FCFF) 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Net Revenue 162,643 165,895 173,361 178,561

(-) COGS (142,833) (144,860) (150,512) (154,134)

Adjusted EBITDA 12,976 14,065 15,564 16,924

EBIT 5,294 5,675 6,221 6,712

(-) Taxes 1,207 409 (37) (788)

(+) D&A 7,476 7,626 7,969 8,208

(+/-) Δ WK (1,573) (1,327) (867) (536)

(-) Capex (6,888) (6,000) (5,500) (5,000)

FCFF 5,722 7,147 9,161 10,600

March 13 of 2026

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM



www.bancogenial.com 

Disclosure Section

1.  GENERAL DISCLAIMER

This report has been produced by the research department (“Genial Institutional Research”) of Genial Institutional 

Corretora de Câmbio, Títulos e Valores Mobiliários S.A. (“GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM”). Genial Institutional is a 

brand name of Genial Investimentos CCTVM.

This report may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person, in whole or in part, for any purpose, without 

the prior written consent of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM. GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM accepts no liability 

whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect.

This research report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. This 

research report has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 

specific recipient, even if sent only to a single recipient. This research report is not guaranteed to be a complete 

statement or summary of any securities, markets, reports or developments referred to in this research report. Neither 

GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, however 

arising, for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of fact or opinion in this research report or lack of care in this 

research report’s preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may arise from the use of this research 

report

GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM may rely on information barriers, such as “Chinese Walls” to control the flow of 

information within the areas, units, divisions, groups, or affiliates of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM.

Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADRs) discussed in this research report 

may present certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be registered with, or be subject to the 

regulations of, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on such non-U.S. securities or related 

financial instruments may be limited. Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and 

regulatory requirements comparable to those in effect within the United States.

The value of any investment or income from any securities or related financial instruments discussed in this research 

report denominated in a currency other than U.S. dollars is subject to exchange rate fluctuations that may have a 

positive or adverse effect on the value of or income from such securities or related financial instruments.

Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and no representation or warranty, express or 

implied, is made by GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM with respect to future performance. Income from investments may 

fluctuate. The price or value of the investments to which this research report relates, either directly or indirectly, may 

fall or rise against the interest of investors. Any recommendation or opinion contained in this research report may 

become outdated as a consequence of changes in the environment in which the issuer of the securities under analysis 

operates, in addition to changes in the estimates and forecasts, assumptions and valuation methodology used herein.

The locally listed shares of Brazilian companies may only be purchased by investors outside of Brazil who are “eligible 

investors” within the meaning of applicable laws and regulations.

Equity

Research

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM
Av Brig Faria Lima, 3400 – 9th floor

Genial Rating

Definition Coverage

Buy Expected return above +10% in relation to the Company's sector average  49%

Neutral Expected return between +10% and -10% relative to the Company's industry average 41%

Sell Expected return below -10% in relation to the Company's sector average 5%

under Review Under review 5%

March 13 of 2026

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM



www.bancogenial.com 

2.  ANALYST(S) DISCLOSURES AND CERTIFICATION

The principal analyst, IGOR GUEDES, is responsible for the content of this report and for meeting the requirements of 

Securities and Exchange Commission of Brazil (CVM) Instruction 598/2018.

The analysts hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect their personal views 

about the subject securities or issuers and it was prepared in an independent manner, including with respect to the 

person and to GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL. 

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she) has no connection with any individual who works for the issuer(s) discussed 

in this report.

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she), or his (her) spouse or companion, either directly or indirectly, in his or her 

own name or on behalf of a third party, does not hold any of the securities covered in this report.

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she), or his (her) spouse or companion, is not directly or indirectly involved in the 

purchase, disposal or brokering of the securities covered in this report.

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she), or the his (her) spouse or companion, has no direct or indirect financial 

interest in the issuer covered in this report (other than trading shares in investment funds, in which the analyst cannot 

control, directly or indirectly, the administration or management of the fund, or which do not concentrate 

investments in sectors or companies that are covered by reports produced by the analyst). 

The analyst’s compensation is, directly or indirectly, determined by income from GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL´s business 

and financial operations.

In addition, the analysts certify that no part of their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the 

specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report.

The compensation of the analyst who prepared this report is determined by research management and senior 

management (not including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not based on investment banking 

revenues, however, compensation may relate to the revenues of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM, its affiliates and/or 

subsidiaries as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Compensation paid to analysts is 

the sole responsibility of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM.

The analyst hereby certifies that he (she), or his (her) spouse or companion, does not serve as an officer, director, or 

advisory board member of the subject company.

The principal analyst is responsible for the content of this report and for meeting the requirements of Securities and 

Exchange Commission of Brazil (CVM) Instruction 598/2018.

Unless otherwise stated, the individuals listed on the cover page of this report are research analysts.

Equity

Research

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM
Av Brig Faria Lima, 3400 – 9th floor

March 13 of 2026

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM



www.bancogenial.com 

3.  ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE 

(i) This document was prepared by GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL Research and is hereby supplied for the sole purpose of 

providing information about companies and their securities.

(ii) The information contained herein is provided for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer to 

buy or sell, and should not be construed as a solicitation to acquire, any securities in any jurisdiction. The opinions 

expressed herein regarding the purchase, sale or holding of securities, or with respect to the weighting of such 

securities in a real or hypothetical portfolio, are based on careful analysis by the analysts who prepared this report 

and should not be construed by current or future investors as recommendations for any particular investment 

decision or action. The investor’s final decision should be made considering all of the risks and fees involved. This 

report is based on information obtained from primary or secondary public sources, or directly from companies, 

and is combined with estimates and calculations prepared by GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM. This report does not 

purport to be a complete statement of all material facts related to any company, industry, security or market 

strategy mentioned. The information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but GENIAL 

INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM does not make any express or implied representation or warranty as to the completeness, 

reliability or accuracy of such information. The information, opinions, estimates and projections contained in this 

document are based on current data and are subject to change. Prices and availability of financial instruments are 

indicative only and subject to change without notice. GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM is under no obligation to 

update or revise this document or to advise of any changes in such data.

(iii)The securities discussed in this report, as well as the opinions and recommendations contained herein, may not 

be appropriate for every type of investor. This report does not take into account the investments objectives, 

financial situation or particular needs of any particular investor. Investors who wish to buy, sell or invest in 

securities that are covered in this report should seek independent financial advice that takes individual 

characteristics and needs into consideration, before making any investment decision with respect to the securities 

in question. Each investor should make independent investment decisions after carefully analyzing the risks, fees 

and commissions involved. If a financial instrument is denominated in a currency other than an investor’s 

currency, changes in exchange rates may adversely affect the price or value of, or the income derived from the 

financial instrument, and the reader of this report assumes all foreign exchange risks.  Income from financial 

instruments may vary, and therefore their price or value may rise or fall, either directly or indirectly. The 

information, opinions and recommendations contained in this report do not constitute and should not be 

interpreted as a promise or guarantee of a particular return on any investment. Past performance does not 

necessarily indicate future results, and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made herein 

regarding future performance. Therefore, GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM, its affiliated companies, and the 

analysts involved in this report take no responsibility for any direct, indirect or consequential loss resulting from 

the use of the information contained in this report, and anyone using this report undertakes to irrevocably 

indemnify GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM and its affiliates from any claims and demands.

(iv) Prices in this report are believed to be reliable as of the date on which this report was issued and are derived from 

one or more of the following: (i) sources as expressly specified alongside the relevant data; (ii) the quoted price on 

the main regulated market for the security in question; (iii) other public sources believed to be reliable; or (iv) 

GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM’s proprietary data or data available to GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM. 

Equity

Research

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM
Av Brig Faria Lima, 3400 – 9th floor

March 13 of 2026

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM



www.bancogenial.com 

(v) No representation or warranty, either express or implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or 

reliability of the information contained herein, except with respect to information concerning GENIAL 

INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM, its subsidiaries and affiliates. In all cases, investors should conduct their own 

investigation and analysis of such information before taking or omitting to take any action in relation to securities 

or markets that are analyzed in this report.

(vi)GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM makes no representations herein that investors will obtain profits. GENIAL 

INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM will not share with investors any investment profits nor accept any liability for any 

investment losses. Investments involve risks and investors should exercise prudence in making their investment 

decisions. GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM accepts no fiduciary duties on behalf of recipients of this report and in 

communicating this report is not acting in a fiduciary capacity. This report is not to be relied upon in substitution 

for the exercise of recipient’s independent judgment.  Opinions, estimates, and projections expressed herein 

constitute the current judgment of the analyst responsible for the substance of this report as of the date on which 

the report was issued and are therefore subject to change without notice and may differ or be contrary to opinions 

expressed by other business areas or groups of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM as a result of using different 

assumptions and criteria. The information, opinions and recommendations contained in this report do not 

constitute and should not be interpreted as a promise or guarantee of a particular return on any investment. 

(vii)Because the personal views of analysts may differ from one another, GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM, its 

subsidiaries and affiliates may have issued or may issue reports that are inconsistent with, and/or reach different 

conclusions from, the information presented herein. Any such opinions, estimates, and projections must not be 

construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Prices and availability of financial 

instruments are indicative only and subject to change without notice. Income from financial instruments may 

vary, and therefore their price or value may rise or fall, either directly or indirectly.

(viii)This document may not be: (a) photocopied or duplicated in any manner, in whole or in part, and/or (b) 

distributed without GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM’s prior written consent.  GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM 

accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect.

(ix)Neither GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective directors, employees or 

agents, accepts any liability for any loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of this report.

(x) GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM (or its affiliates, officers, directors or employees) may, to the extent permitted by 

law, have acted upon or used the information herein contained before the publication of this report and may have 

a position in securities issued by the companies mentioned herein and may make a market or act as a principal in 

any transactions in any such securities. Genial Institutional may from time to time perform investment banking or 

other services to, or solicit investment banking or other business from, the companies mentioned herein. 

Equity

Research

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM
Av Brig Faria Lima, 3400 – 9th floor

March 13 of 2026

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM



www.bancogenial.com 

Equity

Research

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM
Av Brig Faria Lima, 3400 – 9th floor

4.  IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES FOR U.S. PERSONS

This research report was prepared by Genial Institutional CCTVM, a company authorized to engage in securities 

activities in Brazil. Genial Institutional CCTVM is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is 

not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research analysts. 

This research report is provided for distribution to “major U.S. institutional investors” in reliance on the exemption 

from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) 

and is not being provided pursuant to a soft-dollar arrangement.

Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial 

instruments based on the information provided in this research report should do so only through Auerbach Grayson & 

Company LLC ("AGCO"), a registered broker dealer in the United States with an office at 20 West 55th Street New York, 

NY 10019, (212) 453-3523 . Under no circumstances should any recipient of this research report effect any transaction 

to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments through Genial Institutional CCTVM.

If the report is to be distributed to anyone other than Major U.S. Institutional Investors in the United States. AGCO 

accepts responsibility for the contents of this report as provided for in relevant SEC releases and SEC staff no-action 

letters.

The analyst whose name appears in this research report is not registered or qualified as a research analyst with the 

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) and may not be an associated person at Auerbach Grayson & 

Company LLC ("AGCO") and, therefore, may not be subject to applicable restrictions under FINRA Rules on 

communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst 

account.

The disclosures contained in research reports produced by GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM and distributed by 

Auerbach Grayson & Company LLC ("AGCO") in the U.S. shall be governed by and construed in accordance with U.S. 

law. This report may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person, in whole or in part, for any purpose, 

without the prior written consent of GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM. Additional information relative to the financial 

instruments discussed in this report is available upon request.

UK Disclaimer: 

(i) This document is STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL to the recipient, may not be distributed to the press or other media and 

may not be reproduced in any form.  this document is directed only at persons who are “INVESTMENT 

PROFESSIONALS” falling within article 19(5) of the FSMA 2000 (FINANCIAL PROMOTION) ORDER 2005, or HIGH NET 

WORTH BODIES falling within ARTICLE 49(2) of that order (together THE “RELEVANT PERSONS”). This document must 

not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not RELEVANT PERSONS.

(ii) The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose 

possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Any failure to 

comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of any such other jurisdiction.

Copyright 2024 GENIAL INSTITUTIONAL CCTVM

March 13 of 2026

Genial Institucional S.A. CCTVM


	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15

